
AGENDA FOR

LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson  
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Licensing Hearing Panel

Councillors : D Jones (Chair), G Keeley and J Kelly

Dear Member/Colleague

Licensing Hearing Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 4 October 2016

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 1.30 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda, and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  AN APPLICATION FROM A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A 
REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 IN RESPECT OF 193 ROCHDALE ROAD BURY  (Pages 1 - 4)

A report from the Assistant Director (Localities) is attached.



F0106197930

DECISION OF: LICENSING HEARINGS PANEL

DATE: 4th OCTOBER 2016

SUBJECT: AN APPLICATION FROM A RESPONSIBLE 
AUTHORITY  FOR  A  REVIEW OF THE PREMISES 
LICENCE  UNDER  THE  LICENSING ACT 2003  IN 
RESPECT OF 193 ROCHDALE ROAD, BURY.

REPORT FROM: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LOCALITIES)

CONTACT OFFICER: MR M BRIDGE

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: This report relates to an application from Bury Trading 
Standards Weights & Measures Service  pursuant to 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a review of the 
Premises Licence  in respect of an Off Licence/ General 
Convenience Store at 193 Rochdale  Road, Bury.  

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

 To revoke the licence
 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 

three months 
 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor
 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of 

the licence
 To modify the conditions of the licence

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

There are no specific issues from the report 
other than potential costs/risks associated 
with legal appeals.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

The cost of the licensing function are funded 
through the fees and charges levied by the 
Council.  There may be additional costs if 
appeals are lodged with the Magistrates and 
Crown Courts.

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Equality/Diversity implications: Yes No
(see paragraph below)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes      Under the legislation the Council is 
required to determine representations.  The 
report is in accordance with the appropriate 
legislation.

Wards Affected: East

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Executive 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)                           
Regulations are the relevant legislation.

1.2 The Panel will make a decision on the day of the hearing and the parties will be 
notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from the 
Licensing Office.

1.3 The Premises Licence in respect of 193 Rochdale Road, Bury, at the time of the 
incident in question was held by Mr Faisal Amin, of 62 Oxford Street, Bury.  He 
had been the licence holder since 27/11/15 when the licence was transferred 
to him from a Mr Naser Alyas of 89 Spring Street, Bury. Following the transfer, 
Mr Alyas remained at the shop as the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
and was the DPS on the date of the incident involving Bury Trading Standards..     

1.4 On 05/09/16,  which was subsequent to the receipt of the review application, 
an application for the transfer of the current Premises Licence and for it to have 
immediate effect, was received from Mrs Abru Faisal, Mr Amin’s wife,  together 
with an application to nominate herself as the Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS).  As no objection was received from Greater Manchester Police in respect 
of either application, both have been formally granted.    

2.0 PROCEDURE

2.1 In relation to the review application, the applicant has complied with all the 
necessary procedural requirements laid down by the Act.

2

Document Pack Page 2



2.2 As part of the statutory process the Responsible Bodies and interested parties 
are entitled to make representations in relation to the review of a licence. The 
Licensing Authority has given Notice of the application by placing a Notice on 
the premises, at the Council Offices and on the Council web site.  Where further 
representations are made by either the Responsible Authorities or from local 
residents / businesses and not withdrawn, Members are required to determine 
them. 

2.3 Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the 
Act. The objectives are:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety
c) prevention of public nuisance and
d) protection of children from harm

3.0   CURRENT LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

3.1 The current licensable activities are as follows:

a. The Supply of alcohol – For consumption off the premises only: 

Monday to Sunday 06.00 to 22.00hrs

4.0 REVIEW APPLICATION

4.1 Bury Trading Standards Weights & Measures Service will shortly give their 
reasons for the review application in which they request the Panel to revoke 
the licence. 

5.0 OTHER REPRESENTATIONS 

5.1 No other representations have been received.

6.0 OBSERVATIONS

6.1 After hearing the representations made and the evidence presented, Members 
are obliged to determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives and having regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National 
Guidance.

List of Background Papers:-

Review Application form and supporting evidence

For further information on the details of this report, please contact:

Mr M Bridge
Licensing Section
3 Knowsley Place
Duke Street
Bury
Telephone No:  0161 253 5209

3

Document Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 AN APPLICATION FROM A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF 193 ROCHDALE ROAD BURY



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Date of Meeting: 4 October 2016

Present: Councillor D Jones (in the Chair)
Councillors G Keeley and J Kelly

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to any items considered at the 
meeting.

2 AN APPLICATION FROM A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW OF 
THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF 
193 ROCHDALE ROAD BURY 

Prior to the Hearing, the licensing authority received an application pursuant to 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, from Bury Trading Standards Weights and 
Measures Service, for a review of the Premises Licence in respect of 193 Rochdale 
Road, Bury.

The application was outlined in the report presented to members of the Panel by 
the Licensing Manager.

The application for a review of the licence was received within the appropriate 
period and complied with the procedural requirements within the Licensing Act 
2003.

All written representations were contained within the report to Panel. 

All documentary evidence comprising the application, report provided with the 
agenda and representations were served on all parties in advance of the hearing. 

The Panel heard oral representations from the Applicant for the Review (Miss 
Halligan – Bury Council Trading Standards), the Licence Holder’s representative 
(Mr Ahmed) and the previous licence holder and Designated Premises Supervisor 
(Mr Alyas). The Panel heard no other representations.

The Applicant for the Review was invited to explain the reasons for the application 
and the Panel asked questions of the Applicant.

All parties were offered the opportunity to question the Applicant and vice versa. 

All parties were allowed the opportunity to sum up their respective cases. 



Licensing Hearing Panel, 4 October 2016

2

The Panel then duly retired to consider the application and all of the information 
provided. 

The Members of the Panel were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties 
under Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of 
the Licensing Objectives, these being:

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in 
relation to:

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy
b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 

of the Licensing Act 2003, which was updated in June 2014

In addition Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives and the representations presented 
by all parties.

The Panel also had regard to the European Convention on Human Rights and in 
particular that everyone has the right to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, 
respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence. A fair 
balance between competing interests must be considered.

FINDINGS

The following facts were found: 

1. On 2 separate occasions, as a result of Trading Standards visits, non duty 
paid and counterfeit tobacco was found concealed on the premises. On 
balance the Panel found that despite Mr Alyas’s assertion that they were for 
personal use, the differing brands and types of product and the proximity to 
the tills where they were located suggested the shop was selling counterfeit 
or non duty paid tobacco.

2. A test purchase of a first class stamp was carried out on 24 February 2016, 
which proved to be counterfeit. Despite Mr Alyas’s explanation that he had 
purchased 400 stamps at a discounted rate from what he believed to be a 
Royal Mail representative, the Panel had concerns that Mr Alyas would enter 
into a cash transaction with no record or receipt being provided. 

3. The Panel were satisfied that during a Multi Agency visit on 1 March 2016, 
drugs were found on the premises.

4. During a visit on 9 December 2015, Trading Standards procured 2 packets 
of ham with use by dates of 24/10/15 and 21/11/15. Mr Alyas claimed that 
the supplier had not returned to remove unsold products, which was usually 



Licensing Hearing Panel, 4 October 2016

3

the case. The Panel found that Mr Alyas’s explanation demonstrated that 
insufficient systems were in place to monitor sell by dates on products.  

5. The Panel noted that Mr Alyas had been invited on more than one occasion 
to attend an interview with Trading Standards, to which he had not 
responded. Copies of invite letters, which had been sent to his home 
address and hand delivered to the shop, were submitted to the Panel at the 
Hearing. 

6. The Panel noted that Mr Alyas acknowledged that he did not maintain a 
refusals book for cigarettes and alcohol, in line with the conditions set out 
within the current Licence.

7. An application to transfer the Premises Licence to Mrs Abru Faisal together 
with an application to nominate her as the Designated Premises Supervisor 
had been received on 5 September 2016 and subsequently granted.  The 
Panel noted that no evidence was submitted or provided verbally from Mrs 
Faisal in respect of her ability and willingness to uphold and maintain the 
licensing objectives.

8. The Panel noted that Mr Alyas would continue to be employed within the 
shop and highlighted concerns that his continued involvement in the 
business may hinder the ability of the new Premises Licence Holder to 
uphold and maintain the licensing objectives

Delegated Decision:

Having heard from Mr Ahmed, Mr Alyas and Miss Halligan, the Panel considered 
the merits of the case and in accordance with its duties decided as follows.

All of the evidence was considered with care and it was established that having 
understood the request for review and equally understanding the representations 
made, on balance, the Panel found there were causes for concern and a lack of 
responsibility being taken so far as the promotion of the following Licensing 
Objective was concerned:

 the Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Based upon their findings of fact and in the interests of the wider community the 
above objectives were found to have been undermined. 

The Panel therefore considered it reasonable, balanced, appropriate and 
proportionate, based on all of the evidence, to Revoke the Licence.

The Chair informed those present of their right of appeal within 21 days of receipt 
of the written decision to Bury and Rochdale Magistrates’ Court.



Licensing Hearing Panel, 4 October 2016

4

COUNCILLOR D JONES
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.10 pm)


